

No. 08-479

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

SAFFORD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #1, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

APRIL REDDING,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF SOCIAL WORKERS AND ITS ARIZONA CHAPTER, THE  
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL PSYCHOLOGISTS, THE  
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY,  
AND THE AMERICAN PROFESSIONAL SOCIETY ON THE  
ABUSE OF CHILDREN IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT  
APRIL REDDING

---

Carolyn I. Polowy  
Sherri Morgan  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
SOCIAL WORKERS  
750 First St., NE, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 408-8600

Julia M. Carpenter\*  
Michael A. Hoffman  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
\*Counsel of Record

Michael D. Simpson  
NATIONAL EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION  
1201 Sixteenth St., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 822-7035

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2  
ARGUMENT .....5  
I. A Strip Search Of A 13-Year-Old Student By  
School Authorities Is An Extraordinarily  
Intrusive Search.....5  
    A. Social Science Research Warns That Strip  
    Searches Can Cause Severe Emotional And  
    Psychological Harm To Children. ....6  
    B. States, School Boards, And Courts Have  
    Agreed With Social Science Researchers  
    That School Strip Searches Are Excessively  
    Intrusive And Traumatic. ....14  
II. An Excessively Intrusive Search, Such As A  
Strip Search, Could Only Be Justified By A  
Heightened Quantum Of Suspicion. ....18  
    A. The Reasonable Suspicion Determination  
    Must Balance Risk To Health/Safety,  
    Locational Specificity, Weight Of Available  
    Evidence, And Possible Alternatives To  
    The Search. ....18  
    B. The Decision To Strip Search Savana Was  
    Wholly Unjustified Under *T.L.O.*.....26  
CONCLUSION .....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Bravo ex rel. Ramirez v. Hsu</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	31
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Cornfield ex rel. Lewis v. Consolidated High School District No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 631 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	18
<i>Fewless ex rel. Fewless v. Board of Education</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 806 (W.D. Mich. 2002).....	23, 24
<i>Flores v. Meese</i> , 681 F. Supp. 665 (C.D. Cal. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 942 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	7
<i>Hunter v. Auger</i> , 672 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>In re K.C.B.</i> , 141 S.W.3d 303 (Tex. Ct. App. 2004).....	21, 24
<i>Jenkins by Hall v. Talladega City Board of Education</i> , 115 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 1997)..	20, 23
<i>Justice v. City of Peachtree City</i> , 961 F.2d 188 (11th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393, 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007).....	32

<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>People v. D.</i> , 315 N.E.2d 466 (N.Y. 1974).....	17
<i>Phaneuf v. Fraikin</i> , 448 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19, 22, 23, 24, 29, 30
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	25
<i>R. v. Golden</i> , [2001] 3 S.C.R. 679 (Can.) .....	16
<i>Sostarecz v. Misko</i> , No. Civ. A. 97-cv-2112, 1999 WL 239401 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 1999) .....	31
<i>Thomas ex rel. Thomas v. Roberts</i> , 261 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>vacated for reconsideration</i> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002), <i>reinstated</i> 323 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2003)...	20, 26
<i>Williams ex rel. Williams v. Ellington</i> , 936 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1991).....	27

#### STATUTES

Cal. Educ. Code § 49050 .....	15
Iowa Code § 808A.2(4)(a) .....	15
Iowa Code § 808A.2(4)(b) .....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:37-6.1 .....	15
Okla. Stat. Title 70, § 24-102.....	15
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-63-1140 .....	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.600.230(3) .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 948.50(3) .....	14

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Am. Acad. of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, *Facts for Families: Posttraumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD)*, No. 70, (updated Oct. 1999), [http://www.aacap.org/cs/root/facts\\_for\\_families/posttraumatic\\_stress\\_disorder\\_ptsd](http://www.aacap.org/cs/root/facts_for_families/posttraumatic_stress_disorder_ptsd) (last visited Mar. 30, 2009)..... 8-9
- Am. Prof. Soc. on the Abuse of Child., Practice Guidelines: Psychosocial Evaluation of Suspected Psychological Maltreatment in Children and Adolescents* (1995) ..... 8
- Central Intelligence Agency, *Kubark Counterintelligence Interrogation* (1963), <http://www.gwu.edu/~nsarchiv/NSAEBB/NSAEBB122/#kubark>..... 16
- Kristin D. Eisenbraun, *Violence in Schools: Prevalence, prediction, and prevention*, 12 *Aggression & Violent Behav.* 459 (2007)..... 7, 11
- Laura L. Finley, *Examining School Searches as Systemic Violence*, 14 *Critical Criminology* 117 (2006) ..... 7, 10, 11
- Helen Freake *et al.*, *Adolescents' views of helping professionals: A review of the literature*, 30 *J. ADOLESCENCE* 639 (2007) ..... 12
- The Harriet Lane Handbook, A Manual for Pediatric House Officers* (Jason Robertson & Nicole Shilkofski eds., The Johns Hopkins Hospital, 17th ed. 2005) ..... 27

Dennis Hevesi, <i>Jury Awards \$125,000 to Student Strip-Searches at a Bronx School</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 24, 1988.....	10
Irwin A. Hyman & Donna C. Perone, <i>The Other Side of School Violence: Educator Policies and Practices that May Contribute to Student Misbehavior</i> , 36 J. SCH. PSYCHOL. 7 (1998).....	7, 9, 11, 12
Gary B. Melton & Janet Corson, <i>Psychological Maltreatment and the Schools: Problems of Law and Professional Responsibility</i> .....	25
Mesa Unified School Dist. Governing Bd. Policy and Admin. Regs., Code JFG (rev. 1999), at <a href="http://www.mpsaz.org/policies/MPSpolicy.pdf">http://www.mpsaz.org/policies/MPSpolicy.pdf</a> (last visited Mar. 30, 2009).....	15
Nat'l Ass'n of Sch. Psychol., <i>Position Statement: Children's Rights</i> (2003), at <a href="http://www.nasponline.org/about_nasp/positionpapers/ChildrensRights.pdf">http://www.nasponline.org/about_nasp/positionpapers/ChildrensRights.pdf</a> .....	25-26
Nat'l Ass'n of Sch. Psychol., <i>Zero Tolerance and Alternative Strategies: A Fact Sheet for Educators and Policymakers</i> (2008), at <a href="http://www.nasponline.org/educators/zero_alternative.pdf">http://www.nasponline.org/educators/zero_alternative.pdf</a> .....	14
<i>National Child Traumatic Stress Network - Understanding Child Traumatic Stress</i> , <a href="http://www.nctsn.org/nctsn/nav.do?pid=ctr_aud_prnt_under">http://www.nctsn.org/nctsn/nav.do?pid=ctr_aud_prnt_under</a> (last visited Mar. 30, 2009).....	8

New York City Dep't of Education, Regulation A-432 (2005), at <a href="http://docs.nycenet.edu/docushare/dsweb/Get/Document-21/A-432.pdf">http://docs.nycenet.edu/docushare/dsweb/Get/Document-21/A-432.pdf</a> (last visited Mar. 30, 2009) .....	15
Pitt County Board of Education, Policy 10.201 (2008), at <a href="http://www.pitt.k12.nc.us/boe/files/10/10.201-P_Search_and_Seizure_Procedures.doc">http://www.pitt.k12.nc.us/boe/files/10/10.201-P_Search_and_Seizure_Procedures.doc</a> (last visited Mar. 30, 2009) .....	15
F. Philip Rice & Kim Gale Dolgin, <i>THE ADOLESCENT: DEVELOPMENT, RELATIONSHIPS, AND CULTURE</i> (11th ed. 2005) .....	7
School Board of the City of Virginia Beach Regulation 5-65.1 (2001), at <a href="http://www.vbschools.com/policies/5-65_1r.asp">http://www.vbschools.com/policies/5-65_1r.asp</a> (last visited Mar. 30, 2009) .....	15-16
Scottsdale Unified School Dist. No. 48 Policy Manual, J-3400 JIH (2003), at <a href="http://lp.ctspublish.com/asba/public/lpext.dll/Scottsdl/1890/1cd1?fn=document-frame.htm&amp;f=templates&amp;2.0">http://lp.ctspublish.com/asba/public/lpext.dll/Scottsdl/1890/1cd1?fn=document-frame.htm&amp;f=templates&amp;2.0</a> (last visited Mar. 30, 2009) .....	15
<i>Social Work Speaks, National Association of Social Workers Policy Statements, 2009- 2012</i> (8th ed. 2009) .....	5, 6, 14
Steven F. Shatz <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Strip Search of Children and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 26 U.S.F. L. REV. 1 (1991) .....	8

Verdict Summary, *McCloud v. Fortune*, 510  
F. Supp. 2d 649 (N.D. Fla. 2007), 2006  
WL 1195092 ..... 10

Jesse Ann White, *A Study of Strip  
Searching in Pennsylvania Public  
Schools and an Analysis of the  
Knowledge, Attitudes, and Beliefs of  
Pennsylvania Public School  
Administrators Regarding Strip  
Searching* (Aug. 2000) (unpublished  
Ph.D. dissertation, Temple University)  
(on file with the Temple University  
Graduate Board) ..... 10-11
